Dear Task Force Members:

* I followed the sample format that Katrina Burchell suggested (21/2/02 udrpanalysis.doc), for which I appreciate her very much. Meanwhile I found, however, that we need somebody (among us, let's say our chairpersons Milton or Caroline) to do a whole, comprehensive analysis based on the result of each analysis, now that those answer sheets analyzed by us can deliver us only a partial, incomplete picture of the whole.

*  For the comprehensive analysis I would suggest the following issues to be reviewed:

1. There are factor scales to be added totally. Those are question No. 2, 3 and 12. Following are the result from the responses 124 to 131(without 129) that I reviewed:

Question Nr.2. 
Cost 8



Speed 9



Quality 10



Other 8
Question Nr.3. 
Reputation 9



Rules 12



Experiences 8



Quality 11



Geographical Diversity 12



Other 12

Question Nr.12.
Cost 15



Speed 22



Quality 17



Language 19

Other 7

The number in the Question Nr.13. is the frequency of the choice.

Question Nr.13.
Complainant 2


Respondent 0
Both 3


Neither 1


Other 0
No response 1

2. There were not many meaningful trend to be identified, especially because of the limited number of responses. What follows is a tentative list of issues which is to be newly reviewed in the whole, comprehensive analysis:

a. To the question No.14 (“Should Complainants be allowed to amend their responses? Why or why not, and if so, under what circumstances?”), most of the responses are affirmative (5 YES’s). Is this also the case with the other responses?

b. To the question No.15 (“Should Respondents be allowed to amend their responses? Why or why not, and if so, under what circumstances?”), most of the responses are affirmative (4 YES’s). Is this also the case for the other responses?

c. To the question No.18 (“Do you believe any changes to a Provider’s Supplemental Rules are necessary? If so, please identify the Provider(s) and the revisions and/or additions you recommend.”), most of the responses are negative (5 NOs). Is this also the case for the other responses?

d. In terms of the question No.19, they turned out mostly to believe that the providers’ supplemental rules should be uniform. Is this also the case for other responses?
e. In terms of the question No.20, most of them don’t believe copies of the complaints and responses should be publicly accessible. Is this also the case for other responses?

f. In terms of the question No.22, they seem to mostly believe that UDRP decisions should be made available in one central place accessible to all panelists and the public copies of the complaints and responses. Is this also the case for other responses?

g. In terms of the question No.23, they turned out mostly to believe that the decisions should be in the public domain. Is this also the case for others?

h. The question No. 24. (“Should a Complainant that loses a UDRP case be permitted to re-file the case? Why or why not, and if so, under what circumstances?”) was answered rather negatively. Is this also the case for others?
i. The responses to the question No.26 are split into 2 NO’s and 3 YES’s. Is there any differentiation according to the category of the respondents to the questionnaire?
j. To the question No.27 (“Should prior UDRP decisions have any preclusive effect in subsequent UDRP proceedings involving the same parties and same domain name(s)?”), they answered mostly with YES. Is this also the case for others?

k. In terms of the question No.28 (“Should prior UDRP decisions have precedential value for future proceedings within the UDRP? Why or why not? ”), they responsed mostly affirmatively. Is this also the case for others?
l. In terms of the question No.35 (“Should panelists be disqualified from representing parties before the UDRP? Why or why not and if so, under what circumstances?”), the most frequent answer was YES. Is this also the case for others?
m. In terms of the question No.36 (“Should panelists' law firms be disqualified from representing parties before the UDRP? Why or why not and if so, under what circumstances?”) the answers are split into 2 NO’s and 3 YES’s. Is this also the case for others?
n. To the question No.40 (“Section 4(a)(I) of the UDRP requires a Complainant to show that the domain name is identical or confusingly similar to a trademark or service mark in which the complainant has rights.  Should this section apply only to the physical appearance of the domain name and trade mark/service mark?”), they answered mostly with YES. Is this also the case for others?
o. To the question No.42 (“Do you believe both registration in bad faith and use in bad faith should be required to satisfy the bad faith requirement of Section 4(a)? Why or why not?”), they answered mostly with NO. Is this also the case for others?
p. In terms of the question No.49 (“Should the UDRP provide a mandatory mediation service or a cooling off period to allow parties to discuss the dispute and try to reach an amicable solution? If so, what should it look like?”), there were just 3 NO’s with 3 “No response”. It appears, therefore, that the UDRP need not provide a mandatory mediation service or a cooling off period to allow parties to discuss the dispute and try to reach an amicable solution. Is this also the case for others?
q. In terms of the question No.52 (“Do you think that the UDRP should be uniform across gTLDs and ccTLDs? Why or why not?”), there were just 3 YES’s with 3 “No response”. They appear to mean, therefore, that the UDRP should be uniform across gTLDs and ccTLDs. Is this also true of the other cases?
r. In terms of the question No.53 (“If your answer to question 50 is yes, should a complainant be allowed to include both gTLD and ccTLD domain names in one complaint? Why or why not?”), there were just 3 YES’s with 3 “No response”. It seems, therefore, that a complainant should be allowed to include both gTLD and ccTLD domain names in one complaint. Is this also the case for others?
*  I am sorry to have found out later that the answer sheet No.129 is beyond my ability because of the language used in there.

